WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 1

1. CONTRACTOR: Chasco Constructors Project: 21IFB15
Thrall - Bounds
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 207+34 to Sta. 323+50 Roadway: Street
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor) csJ
Number:
4. Reasons: 2G, 3F (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

2G. Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable). Unadjusted utility. This Change Order revises the location of the drainage
pipe and curb inlets to clear existing utilities and changes the curb inlets from PCO to PCU. 3F. County Convenience.
Additional work desired by the County. This Change Order revises the pipe connection between the curb inlet and the pipe
under the driveway and increases the quantity of pavement repair due to the current condition of the pavement.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items:  see attached
7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 23, 55, 57, 58, 60-63, 65

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: O  Yes No
9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A _No. _N/A , Special Specification Item __N/A _ are attached.
Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The following information must be provided
The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to

waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0
compensation as a result of this change. —_— _

Amount added by this change order: $47,437.00
Date L Ot ’ 17-

&H’A}ZCZ% ,
kn&

Typed/Printed Title VF

E
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

\j D 21912022 County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
. o APPROVED ) REQUEST APPROVAL

| “Project Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL

Design Engineer Date

Vabore &u% Feb 16,2022

County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
/ |E| APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL

Program Mz=//:ager Date

/

County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
o APPROVED u| REQUEST APPROVAL

City of Austin Program Manager Date

Design Engineer's Seal:

County Judge Date
see attached plan sheets o APPROVED



SVYX3L1 ‘ALNNOD NOSIVITIIM

00" LSV LY$ 00°0££°562$ 00°¢68°L1Z$ SIvV10L
00°0S0°L$ 00°0S0°L$ 00°01 00°0L 00°0$ 00°0 00°501$ NOl 3dId ¥3A0 OVINH 9 AL AV1 3avid L0OM-920€
(00°525$) 00'58°12$ 00°5¥'L (00°5€) 00°08£°22$ 00°Z6¥L 00'G1L$ Fi (L0O4) ONIdVHSIH ANV ONINVI1D HOLId 1009-09L
00°052$ 00'S..°9$ 00'1.2 00°0L 00'525°9$ 00°192 00'52$ il (3did) ¥1S IAOWIY 1009-96%
00°088% 00°089°L$ 00'12 00°LL 00°008$ 00°0} 00°08$ 41 (N19)(5€-3as)(OAd)adId 2009-1L8%
00°008°c$ 00°009°2$ 00'C 00°'L 00°008°c$ 00'L 00°008°‘c$ v3 ()(1:9)(do¥)(NIFZ) (Il AL) L3S S6£9-L9V
(00°000°5$) 00°0$ 00°0 (00°1) 00°000°5$ 00'L 00°000°5$ v3 (NI¥Z)(0-Md-HD) 1TVMAV3H 5009-99%
[ 00008°22$ 00°008°22$ 00'¢ 00'¢ 00°0$ 00°0 00°009°2$ v3 (1437)(L4£)(n719)(dINOD) LI INI 0£09-59%
(00°005°91L$) 00°0$ 000 (00°¢) 00°005°91$ 00 00°005°G$ v3 (1437)(14¢)(02d)(dINOD) LIINI ¥109-G9%
00°02.$ 00°02£°22$ 00'981 009 00°009°12$ 00°081 00'0Z1$ 41 (NIv2)(11 19) 3d1dod S009-¥9%
00°000°L$ 00°001°2L$ 00°'LLL 00°0L 00°00L°92$ 00°L9L 00°00L$ 41 (.81)(11 72) adid 2 £009-791
(00°009°2$) 00°056'V1L$ 00'€Z (00'v) 00°0SS°21$ 00°L2 00°059% AD (N19)(ONOD) dvadid £009-2SY
00°008$ 00°00¥°2$ 00°¢ 00°'L 00°009°L$ 002 00°008$ v3 (¥v1109) ONOD 2 1D 1,09-02%
00°000'¥Z$ 00°000'¥Z$ 00°051 00°0S1L 00°0$ 000 00°091$ AD T14M0VE 319VMO14 1009- L0V
00°29.°9L$ 00°008°26$ 00°009°L 00'682 00'8€0°9.$ 00'LLEL 00°85$ AS (.9) ¥IVd3d FUNLONYULS LNIWIAVC 3191X3 14 2009-15€
_\‘hww__m__mn__\q% 1S09 WALl ALILNVND ALILNVYND 1S09 3L ALILNVND 3011d LINN LINN NOILdINOS3a N3
(Lonaza)
M3N 10 aay Q@3SIATY ATSNOIATYUd + TYNIDINO
‘swig)| Joesuo) g 31avL
31V ATYNOH 31V ATYNOH yoav1
)00}G Ojul pade|d S|elale\ pPue 3JOAA JUNOJDY 82104 Y J19V.L
slLg4dile  #3o9foid } ‘HIGWNN 43080 IONVHO




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2C.
2D.
2E.
2F.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

Bounds Street Improvements (Thrall)
Williamson County Project No. 21IFB15

Change Order No. 1
Reason for Change

This Change Order revises the location of the drainage pipe and curb inlets to clear
existing utilities and changes the curb inlets from PCO to PCU type inlets. PCO is an
inlet with the box located behind the face of the curb. The conflict with the existing utility
was located behind the curb. PCU is an inlet with the box located in front of the face of
the curb. This Change Order also revises the pipe connection between the curb inlet
and the pipe under the driveway and increases the quantity of pavement repair due to
the current condition of the pavement.

Following is a summary of the new items required for this Change Order:

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY | UNIT
401-6001 | FLOWABLE BACKFILL 150 cY
465-6030 | INLET (COMP)(PCU)(3FT)(LEFT) 3 EA

3076-WC01 | BLADE LAY TY B HMAC OVER PIPE 10 TON

This Change Order results in a net increase of $47,437.00 to the Contract amount, for
an adjusted Contract total of $937,425.00. The original Contract amount was
$889,988.00. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, the Contract has been
increased by $47,437.00, resulting in an 5.33% net increase in the Contract cost. No
additional days will be added to the Contract, as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation

Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E.



| Jo | obed JJequinu ddusIajel dly10ads By} Jo UONdLIOSSP B JOj UOROBS SUONEDYIDEdS [edIUYDD | BU) 0} JojoY,

00'629'62 $ 005018 NOL dO¥ .81 ¥3IAO0 8. AL AV 3aVE
(00°Ges) $ 00'GL$ (ge) 1G¥1 z6vlL 47 (LOOH) ONIdVHSIY ANV ONINY3TO HOLIa 1009 09/
00°05¢ $ 00'62$ ol Lz Loz Eh (2did) ¥1S AOWIY 2009 96¥
00°088 $ 00°08$ (1) (¥4 oL Eh (N1'9) (€ - ¥as) (OAd) 3dId 2009 L8y
00°008°€ $ 00°008°€$ I 4 L v3 (d) (1 :9) (@0¥) (NI'+2) (11 AL) 13S G6€9 19%
(00°000°G) $ [ o00°000'G$ (1) 0 I v3 (NI ¥ = V1) (0 - Md - HD) TTYMAV3H G009 99y
00°008°2Z $| 0000928 € € 0 v3 (L4371)(L4€)(ND)(TANOD) LIINI 0€09 Sov
(00°005°91) $| o00°00s's$ (€) 0 € v3 (L437(L4€)(02d)(IdNOD) L3INI v109 GoF
00°022 $ 00°0ZL$ 9 98l 08l 47 (N1'%2)(111 12) 3did oY G009 v9¥
00°000°} $ 00°00L$ ol V2L 19/ 47 (N1'8L)(111 12) 3did oY €009 v9¥
(00°009°2) $ 00°059$ (v) €C 1z AD (N1 9X(ONOD) dvHdIy €009 zey
00008 $ 00008$ 1 € 2 v3 (¥v1100) ONOD O 10 1209 oz
0000072 $ 00°091$ 051 051 0 AD T1I4¥0vE 371aVMOT4 1009 L0y
NOISN31X3 3014d LINN v173a ALOAIY  ALONVId  L1INN NOILdI¥OS3a 3000 283d W3l

M# dO

AVTIIAO 13341S SANNOY HLNOS 6LLic #A0r
Lcoe/8/cl

G809-¥vZ (21G) xed
0090-¥2 (219)

0898/ X1 00y punoy
/G501 Xog "O°d

3SYHIR

SVX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSWVITTIM
IN¥O4 aig




996°¢ 3 [443 06 9€ 00¥ A cl V10l

8Ll') 8. o€ 00z 4 S 09+0€ VLS OL 00+0Z VLS z40¢
818l L s 09 o 00z S i 00+0Z V1S OL 00+0L VLS Z40 L
41 v3 47 41 41 v3 v3 v3
dve dols MIVMSSO¥D | ONISSOND ¥y
G
00L(A1S).#(A)| (N0 LIONIX Z-A AllavD) OMEO0L AL (AINO NoIS
I AL (M) | AL NY3L LHS MHN |INVBdNS NS @ | LSNI AVYRdNS ON
JN AVd 143 | YHIN AVd 143 (TIN00LXATS)F2(M) | AL MHIN AVd 1434 AV NZ MM | NS L0013 | NS @y WS NI NOILVLS Ol NOILVLS 133HS Nv1d
9z19 €609 8109 LLL9 8909 1909
9990 9990 9990 2990 790 790
AHYVANNS ONIMHVAN LNINIAVH B ININIIS
00£°C G S z 1 C ke 1 ( I V.10L
\[L/ A/ C ¢
059 e z \ > L > 09+0€ VLS OL 00+SZ VLS y 40 ¥
059 C vl ) L C iz Ok ¢ L 00+GZ VLS OL 00+0Z VLS yd0¢€
00S \i/ e r4 \i/ C ( 00+0Z VLS OL 00+Gl VLS ¥ 402
005 \/ 25 Z \/ > v 00+Gl VLS OL 00+0} VLS v 40 L
1 41 v3a v3 47 V3
(TTVLSNI (d) (d)
JON34 INOD (3did) (TMvMmavawH) (139) (N1'9) (G -9das) [ (1 :9) (dod) (NI 4¢(L ) (dod) (NI ON
1INQ3S dN3FL | ¥1S AOW3IY ¥1S AOWIH dlS AOWIYH (OAd) 3did 0¢) (Il AL 133 4(0¢) (Il AL 138 NOILVLS OL NOILVLS 133HS NV1d
8€09 1009 9009 ¥009 2009 C €Zv9 ( 0Zv9
9050 9610 9610 9610 L8¥0 5 19%0 v 19v0
/-\/k(\/k/\/k/\(\ /.\/k/k/k/k/\/\/—\
C zZ8l NWC v Y [ (WML Yt— 0oL (€2 Xt— €00 C 7 e V.10L
C 3 \/ Y/ Y/ Y/
C v STy TN / L 09+0€ VLS OL 00+SZ VLS v 40 ¥
5 ovl  C DEFGAOTAD) [G88200 ww X (7% 7 N]—  00+5z VLS OL 00+0Z VLS y 40 €
¢ 9 \1/ 8 \|/ b \ I/ 00+0Z VLS OL 00+Gl V1S vd0¢
S ) \ ze 0. 8 v 0045l VLS OL 0040} VLS v 40 |
47 47 47 AD AD V3
) (NI o)1 (N2 ((NED (NS (NI 9X(ONOD) (osIn) (4v1109) ON
70) 3did OY 70) 3did O 70) 3did O 70) 3did O dvddiy ONOD 2 10 ONOD O 10 NOILVLS OL NOILVLS L33HS NV1d
X 1009 { G009 £009 2009 €009 109 1209
A g T ¥910 ¥9v0 ¥9v0 ZeP0 0Zv0 0Zv0

\V4

AYVINANS 3IVNIvHd

UBp *Z0x AYVWNNS* | 104U




J cLyu ucts g Vo U 2% hai = O ML aL Vaa =1 uuTLL IJ livarfL atc IvLuJa Loid
D | M | e | e | s | ) o |
°d YIPIM ) adAL adAL uoieis uleyd al
yidaqg YIpIM Mo|4 mol4 | Aypede) |a8ueyosia uonens|a| 19sHo swepN Aeaqn
uod Suipuogd 9|1joud 19|u| 19|u| EAEIEIEN] 19|u|
Suipuogd Suipuod | ssedAg | ssedAg 19|U] |erol 19|u] 19|U]
|V MoJ|Y
V1IvV3 SNOILVINANOD 137INI
950 18°'s S (0] (0] 060 1710 €10
790 18°'s S (0] (0] 060 o (4}
780 18°'s S (0] (0] 060 910 T-1D
(44) (unw) (uiw) (oe)
(sp) (ay/u) baug pasn |eny | anjep-D ealy dl
o) | ealy
ugisaqg 2] 2] |ejol
ele( ||ejuley JU0) Jo dwl] ejeq uiseg
SNOILVINJ1VI 340NNy
690 90 80°C €v'0 9Lt T-0
0€0 0.0 060
anEAD (e) @) (e) (e)
a1sodwo) 2oeds uadp [ooyds peoy eaJy |el0l | @] uiseg
anjeAd
SNOI1VINIIVI LN3IJ144300 440NNy
9 9 z 4 €100 | 00851 100 €20 1Z1 ¥00°0 | 00°0¥0L | poned 200 SL0°0 €6'¢ 00l 100 1-0
(ND
ALH) | (ALH) (=) (0E)) u (dH) (s/14) (14) (dH) (1) °u
\| 3dO1s | 340TS _._Mm_mv_n_ HLam WM_%M HLONIT|LNIIOI44300 | *L ‘IAIL [ ALIDOTIA MM_%.N HLON3T m_om,_qn.__m:m L FNIL Am._ﬂ_%_mv ._._<mu__m_<m HLON31|LN3I0I44300| al
/| 3ais aais WoLLog MOTd | SONINNVA | 73AVYL | 3DVHIAVY MO T1aAvAEL vz uaz | MO [SS3NHONOY| Nisva
MOT4 TINNVYHO MOT4 A3LYHINIONOO MOTIVHS MOT4 LITHS
SNOTLVINIIVI NOILVHINIIONOD 40 3JNIL
[472°)" 99¢l 16°TT 066 86°L (6’8 v0'8 [4 WA 009 9T'S 9TV qT 690 9,L°C 1-0
JA-0S JA-G7 JA-OT JA-g JA-Z JA-00T | JA-0S JA-G7 JA-OT JA-g JA-7 (uw) (oe)
J dj uisegd
(s42) @34eyds1a (dy/u1) Ayisuayuj o] ealy

SNOTLVINJ1vV) QOHL3IAN TTVNOILVYH

ubp * LOGAH-NY0



ubp *£O0AH-NYa

. S6VPS 0o'sch S
S 61°GYS 00°00L 14
o 3 G/'8EG -UOhEeAs|T LeAU| |suueyd €Y'GYS 00'6. €
00700 :u s,Buluuep |suuey)n L9°GvS 00°0S [4
0500'0 :8dojs jauueyD it o0'se b
— s i SL'9vS 000 0
(1) 009 (AH) edojs epis .
o () uogens3  (y)uonels  "ON pooD
4007 AP Wionog :U0I}993-ss01) Aempeoy Jeinbaui|
|]suueyy [eplozadel] :uojdo [suueyy Jojemjie] (sajeulpioo2) adeys Aempeoy Jejnbau| :adeys sjioid Aempeoy
1daq 18|u| (12°01°LL PasIAY - pasodold) ¢ HaAIND - eje( [duueyD J3JeM[IB]  (1z°0}'LL PasIAaY - pasodold) ¢ MaAIng :Buissol) Joj eyeq Aempeoy|
JUoD 18|U|
AL HaAInD
e\ [2l1eg G500°0 :2dojS HBAIND ‘Y 00°Z8 :yibua] HeAIND
Swpaqug ¥ G/'8€G (HoAUN) UORBABIT JOINO ‘Y G/ BES (MOAU) uoleAd|T 81U
B\l [2J1eg HaAInD jybrens
el |aieg
g |aaleg yG8°L G819 1G6°0 112) 66€°L L/2'L uzs-1 8860 6LL¢C 18°L¥S LLLL LLULL 1eak 001
¥08°'L 0199 906°0 (Jora’ gce’l Loc'L ugs-iL €080 G86'L YL LYS crsl A1 1eak g
1S ejeg U9AIND
VA" L0v'9 9680 LcL'l evelL LcL'L ugs-iL 6190 Ly8'L 09'L¥S 99°¢l 99°¢l leak gz
O JaquinN 0491 €2L'9 68.°0 6L0°L €171 6L0°L uzs-1 €0¥0 9/9'1L eY LyS LGLL LGLL lesk o)
CIE=RE]le) ¥09°L 618G ¥€L0 8€6°0 1GO'L 8¢€6°0 uzs-L 8¥C0 (014°N" 6 L¥S 066 066 Jeak g
B)S 1930 LGl 8€G°S 1990 /€80 6€6°0 /€80 ugs-i /900 yo¢g’L LLLYS 86°L 86°L lesk g
2A9[3 19|U s S de de SJo SJo
T m_m_ m_c_ bMom_W> bﬂow_w> MMVM_\W,Q__MQ Atvmrz%mn_ Atwww_ummo At_wc,“__wwmo \m,>ao>._. AH_“_ML”_“ooO C_whw._“ooo :o_mwv/m_m_ mQAmm_ovm_n_ mQAmm_ovm_n_ QMWNEMM
els 18| J1s1emie] 1°0 JEM|le | 18In0 [eanud | N | 19BN0 Jo1ul 181eMpESH HeAIny €30 | yosid
Bled 9lis
- ejeq 9|
DE=SISA S (dOY¥d) € LY3IAIND :378VL AYVAANS LY¥3IATND - 2 378Vl
(1) uonerg
oﬂm o_mr om: o_m ﬂ o_m-
625
ows
TS
= m Buiddopeno 000 16°8¢ 16°8¢ Buiddopano LY vYS
Hl FS m l 000 Lz Lz 1eak 0oL 18°'LvS
_ Wn l 000 crsl [4 41" Jeaf 0g 754
Hl c¥G m, l 000 99°¢€lL 99°¢€l Jeaf Gz 09'LvS
m = l 000 1GLL 1G°LL Jeak oL eV LS
S l 000 06'6 06'6 leaf g 62 LS
m l 000 86, 86'. Jeak g LU LPS
_5¥S 5
. suonessyy Aﬂwohgga mA$3 . (s10) soweN obIeydsiq (1) uonens|g
Lape empeoy obieyosiq 0g abieyosiq |ejol JajempesH
(dodd) € 1Y3ATND LV SMOT4d LY3IATIND 40 AYVANANS - | 3719VL

]2 141 - 3BrRYIsKT BRAM) (f - H3AM)

SP 1LY - 2Bmysiq udisaq (1701 1T sy - pasedoiqd) ¢ Baam) - Suissol)

¢ Ld3ATNI

-1S SANNoAd

- SISATVNV LY3ATINI d3SOd0Yd 8-AH




T e S T Em_——_- —_—— - - - - - -— e - - 1 = . =
B e Rl B el Bt S e T SR C \ % kw
e e o ____ o = o
: v 4 IR S I 12 | 15
rHMMMMHM.‘MMMMMMMMMMMMMMM \\\\\\ - L +62°1bS =SMH vw
—_— T R Sy S i Sl St Ep .18 1pS =001MH J B
e iN!}LﬂI 22
cce
aNNOY9 | 1S1X3—/ 5¢ 0399074 38 01 ws
135 13uuve 318n0Q 1SIX3
AVM3ATHO AVM3A1HO
100HIS 100HIS
NANANANANANA_NA_NA_NA_NA_NA_NA_N_NA_NA_NA_N_NA_A_NA_NA_NA_NA_NA_N_NA_NA_NA_ AN
m
w
m
>
c
g
| 3
. c
_ N = v MOd 1STX3
\ — T T >
< )
™ > I—

11 .16°¢€¢€
19+62 VIS
(d) (1:p) (dOY) (NI 0€) |

<

- 1

bbg <

i |

U wou IS1X3 <

T— i mi—m = m == 7 (== N «~ AH
(3-9) (@vh 55z ) 1 “3d1d IAd OL

’ A8V1QISANS 4
avd 3134IN0D

ANV SONI1113 3d1d]|

£bg
*ONILSIX3 HILVN O

Qvd 3L340NOD

_ (Q3AOW3Y 38 OL)
dod .81 40 47§91 1SIX3

dd¥ .0¢ 40 37 281 dOud

€9°16+pZ VIS
€ 183A70)
— Yor 88 vis " 100m2s
Zbe ¥v1103 3134INOD <
AYVIN3N3T3 |
. 107 ONIYYVd *S9 133HS NO
11v130 §v1109 313HINOD TIVYHL 4
13S_13¥yve_318n0a 1SIX3 9n1d B 335 “8v1109 3138INOD
/M € L¥3ANJ OINI 3IL B 1

Q3AON3Y 38 OL 1IVMOV3H 1SIX3
3dld JAd 371 9 11VISNI




, 0SS
/l//’l /
/l/‘!l’ '
=
/1
sss
0d9 dodd—
ONNOHO 1SIX3
,SL7755=13 001
L-10—
dvydly 31I4ONOD SNOI LYAIT3 dvddTd 3L3HONOD

.9 AD Z T11VISNI
183ATIND ONILSIX3 any ONILSIX3 HOLVA

4oy .81

aNNOY9 ONILSIX3 HOLWA ]
(d) (1:9) (dow) (N1 J71 €€ 39v1d3d
S aNvV_ 3A0N3Y

AL) 13S TIVISNI ANV
STIVMAYIH 1STX3 IAON3Y

" (
@MQ . (067255=T3\
1 ) 19/ ,6802

18 LG+L1 V1S

INTT Sv9
ONILSIX3 :NOLLNVI

;KIZH<§mm oL Kleqzmm o1
wmdNd_ 8L ISTX3 = dfD .81 LSIX3 T e
00+8 1 \

. .._w,
L o = R
J ; Cﬂ
| 3 N %
| & 7
V >~ . /
o N ,
ddd 81 d0dd
— |-3NIT
14 ,82°p1
r8+81 VIS

— 8dnd A3ITIVA NI93g

1S SaNnog

W9 AD 2 TIVISNI
LA43IATIND ONILSIX3 ANV
ONNOYY ONILSIX3 HOLVA
(d) (1:€) (dod) (NI 81
(IT ALY 13S TIVLSNI

/OQMSSS = |4
gl A
O, Ve S

EIN I TSWE

,6¢ 655+ 13

LS prS=13
18%,20°¢2
OL+S1 VLS

) BRSO ¢ 2
\ el e V1S

by

b
,00 "5 55=13 Moy 1S1X3
1y 1972z | P . —
- 4 .- -
NIVA3Y OL NIVA3Y Ol
doy .2l 1sIX3 dnND 2l 1SIX3— <=
..... T e e . =
00+91 \ —> 00
Lt A 1 LA Aoyl . |..I|I..|..\|‘\..|..|..l\.
— ¢ €W MOY 1SIX3
\ 1S SANNoE 3 1
. >
-/ o o
wn w
y o 7

17 ,0°GL ‘00+/1 VIS

(LD IXd /M-(,6X,¢) 03d

L-10

+Gl VIS 3NIT HOLVW

00 *00

ubp * 10ddS-Nya



N — —

SvS

llllhﬂhﬁ:

,1978pS=13 201
€-10-

NAOY9 L1SIX3

ANNJY9 d0dd =

0SS

;006757173 201

z 10—
dvddIY 3LIHONOD SNOILVA3T3
1537905 oN1 Te1x 1y ,8EEl INTLSLXE HoLTA S VI
LY3AIND ONILSIXI ONY 1y 66721 , dod .81 .
ONNOYD ONTISTX3 HILYA L2eds v is Ov+22 V1S 1 oze Pvany m 14300 ONILSIX3 ANV
— 84N A3TIVA NI938 Gy I honay ANNOHO ONTLSIX3 HOLWA

(d) (1:£) (d0d) (NI 81) JNNT4 TIVLSNI

g — (IT AL) 13S TIVISNI — 84N2 AITIVA aN3I
4 . =N, \ A\ b2 2l G= 5,
D 0l+p2 VIS 8 = | A\ 14 ,8l2e
«=@uN0 AT TIVA \ - '\ 26+02 V1S =
8Y—N1939 | >3
-
g AN T SV9 .06 "ypS=13 o =
(o) ) a [«
| ONTLISTX3 :NOILNVOg: L4 68702
15 iz EE s IX3 :NOILNY z
i ) -3 =
\ H WA ,98°¢ 1 \ :
N 212 VIS -
LI = T o v e
< L R xl |‘u mmmm
N 4 —— = == I | ehlEgauk i
— W W] — =
,K|ZH<§MK ol | NIVA3Y oL 3
e T | i dNO Bl 1SIX3 dNO .2l 1SIX3
= = - S o ae S o o= F=e o AR L Rl S I H ey TN Soetang gy O | R =\
vd  00+12 d - 00+£2 1S SONNO8 S 00-+22 00+ 12
A 3 ey " e = 3 At . o
y y s & r
>+ — 1S sanNnog 3 :
‘ : do¥ .81 coud | [ o "
2-3INT s %
| ~
-
, 17,2568 ‘09462 VIS = s,/ ol | || 375~
—— (d) (1:b) (J0M) (NTOE) Es b |
(ITAL) L3S TIVLSNI
*3dId OAd Ol .
AYYIAISANS ww %JW
b avd 3134ON0D -
135 134dva L1 /6701 69+ VIS ANY SONTLLIY 3d1d INNT4 TIVLISNI
)d 1SIX3 9n1d B (LD IX3 /M-(,5X,¢) 00d ONTLSIXI HOLVN OL guNd AITIVA ONI—
£-10 avd 3135INOD

J3ANON3Y 38 Ol
1IVMAV3IH LSTIX3—

G9 133HS NO 1IVL13d 3J3S
G9+€2 VIS
gv717103 ONOD

‘S9 13I3HS NO

11v13d 4v1100 31343N0D
33S "9V 1100 I13HONOD
HLIM € 1d3ATNO

(A4TH3A

OLNT 311 B
(07314 Ol 40LOVYINOD

‘03NNSSY ¥Y3L1IAVIA ,9)
3dId OAd 47 9 TIVLISNI

ONV 3d1d OAd

47 Gl TIVLISNI
"3A0ON3Y 39 OL
JOAd 100HIS 471 0l

dvddId 31340NOD

9 AD 2 TIVISNI
143ATIND ONILSIX3 ANV
ANNOY9 ONILSIX3 HIOLVA
(d) (1:9) (d0d) (NI 81)
(IT AL) 13S TIVISNI— —

(d) (1:9) (d0d) (NI 81)

(11 AL) 13S 1I¥ISNI
\
,06°Lk5=13
92z |z
8r+0Z VIS | >
| =
Moy LSIX3 o
T
[
—
Z
<<= |m
" =>00{ 4
, >
v e |
/ N
MoY 1SIX3 P
e
| o
o
N =~
d0d 81 d0dd
— L -3NI1
L7 ,00°G1L ‘06+02 VIS
(LD IX3 /M-, 58X, ¢) 03d
2-10

17 g6l
6¢+02 VIS
g4N0 A3TIVA NIS34

ubp *20ddS-Nyad




dvddld 3134INOD
W9 AD ¢ TIVISNI

1d43ATIND ONTLSIX3 ANV dvddld 31340N0D
ANNOYO ONILSIX3 HIOLVA w9 AD 2 TIVISNI
(d) (1:9) (d0Y9) (NI ¥2) 143ATND ONILSIX3 ANV

— (IT AL) L3S TTIVLSNI

ANNOY9 ONILSIX3 HIOLVAN
(d) (1:9) (doY) (NT 81
(IT ALY 13S TIVLSNI

P@ONWMMMWM —ONV 135S L1SIX3 JAONTY
G9+87 VIS
—1 HOL1Q aN3
14,08 vl
29+92 V1S
3NNT3 TTIVLSNI
18 ,05°¢l —g¥nN2 A31IYA ON3
4V 1100 £€9+82 VIS

JFLIYONOD HLIM 84N AITIVA NIO34

171 .55°¢1
€y+GZ VIS

JNNT4 TIVLISNI

— adnd A3ITIVA ON3

\\ /, A
= 5
- e N z
) | >
\ - —
A & ')
(AW e TR MO A | ot [
= UM UCSys RS, oy, SRS % e e _ r
= AR Dl = . | i - e fix a2 —
A NIy ol Ew ‘ - NIYA3Y Ol e /! = a
w2 1S1xa dod .81 1SIX3 1S SANNOY S 40y .81 1SIX3
e — e — T = == (=0 o O R D SR n=e=e = r— — —v—-—- —_— == - — = 7- % —-—-—- ——— e — s — - — q === LS -—-— - w
00+6¢2 L 00+8¢ 00+ 3ty 00+92 _ —> 001+
. —— oot . TR = ()N { >
= a =5 o I~
, PN e | o
I (VST MOY 1SIX3 NN D, -
s - , ©
\ —— |5 sgNno8 D = o | mu
: == D — o b \
P e = o5 iy S < o
‘ va . \ N - Ky
— =T bl i \
. & == 117 ISy Oy Yy b 5
8L+ . ¢ 5
\ ,0Z°2£5=73 G5 ). VAN \
. ) [ o "N \ = \ i 4 A
W, 91«82 VIS B 4 \ " 1 : » &
\ , Y X 424 ,0¢
/ Ry g 4 ¢ 143700
o et ,O8LEG=13 AN
e / 1 =1 | b 03AON3Y 38 Ol
5+82 VIS 3 X . LB L 40y .8l 1SIX3
7 > o B |
& , ‘ / e . \ \
. v — 4 | / h
_ PP ~ g 1 ol \ dvydIY ILIYINOD
— S . v/ L .9 AD ¢ TIVLISNI
, 3 o 4 11 ,81°¢¢
. i > Sp+G2 VIS
J . , 3 L. g \ (d) (1:9) (dOW)
' — LU (NT 06) (IT AL) 135S dOyd
,00°9£5=13
17 ,00°6¢l
09+82 V1S MWWOQMwXWm o

ubp *£0ddS-Nya




~— |
= \
// /
o~ / 8l LSIX3 .
INITYILNID HOLIA S \ / n ,L
. / T~ T o
—_—— . —~
=
2.
0-
- =
- r S N /\\\\)Ll
_/
[ - >
| 1S SANNO9 S e |
..... e i A ottt S T
~—_ o, 00+€2 lbg
— E——
WV oo—a —— "~ —sps
AN = =R é e — ~ ——-ppG=
< |Hﬂ.ﬂ“ﬂ‘“§§ﬁ§hﬂ”ﬁun Lot - (/mvmf
~— - | N & o
- PrS— | J (R I« S
T H -
,, 4oy .0§ |
T~ ¢ 1¥3AND —— i "
RN \
\ S - Mo 11 ,Sp°ss
ChS—T TN~ AN blOp+€2 VIS\
—~
- \
- \ |
~— L\ 3NITy3IINTD HOLIA 17 .81 ) $9 133HS NO 7IV13Q 338 2 h
~__ - Voo ~ 177592728 ‘s9+se VI . S
o /o Sp+SZ VIS —1b ¥v1100 INOJ; 17 ,15%¢ »
y N / R (1:9) (dI8) (NIOS) A 19462 VIS\ |
| o~ \ ‘\ (I1 AL) 13S doMd N \ :niaomﬂzﬁomv ”
L L | 2 (11 AL
///(\\ e \/ ,/ Q N N 13§ doyd v
7 - \ ~_ - —
AN | ' P - ﬂm |
\ N (I \ \ - \
/ N [ - B
fl\\ ) . S \ — \

“LOINTAVHO-Ndd

ubp




MOT4 QV3¥dS OL
ANIT MOT4 3NNILNOD

3OS ON
S11v13a 9N71d 3IL3IHIONOD

‘ON71d 313¥ONOD Ol

AYVIAISENS ST VIYILVAN JILISVAN "ONTd 40 Y3IN3D
Jnogvy "Gl Y%/, ONV LYvdYy Q"I %, 430v1d 38 11VHS
ANV 4394V YO S3dId .9E 40 SONTId NO d34IN03Y

39 11IM S3ITANVH 1331S OML "9N7d 40 LINIOd

Y31N3D 3A08vV "Q°1 Y/ @3L1vI01 38 11VHS 9N1d 3IdId
JL3YIONOD Q30YOANIFY ¥O4 ITNANVH 133LS :=3LON

v/l ' m3 .21 v# .2L—.09

Lo/ M3 .21 o# JS—.2v

L1z/1 M3 .21 o b8—.81
-9 :

S | 3onvisig|¥v8 ANIZY | 3ZIS 3did

ON1d 4L340NOD 04 LNINIFOHOANITS

3NIT MOT4

‘NN .2/ T 80 3A00¥D
3did 40 HLONIFI=1

ON1d J134ONOD d0A
IN3INIOYOANIZY 33S

W‘.
(310N 33S) dva +# — N

(dALl) 3dId ONV

3ML38 0Zp W3ILI 100X1
43LVN JILSVAN 30IA0Yd

V-V NOILJ3S
ONIJVdS 1vN03 ‘avis 40
HLd3QAIN LV SHIVHO NO
30vd TYNIGNLIONOT
(dAL) SyvE (v#)-¢
ALISN3Q ¥01004d QUVANVLS
7%G6 Ol 3SvaX314 d313VdNOD
[ ]
[ ]
-
(L4/.p/71)
Wp/€=d
(dAl) ..m\_
Wp/1=d
W0l S3ITYVA HLAIM Wil

W/ 1=y

ubp *2071V130-Nyd



»t dAd NIW 2
8

.

nl
— Y L =

$0-91
g NOISNILX3 9| LYOYHL NIVI 9 NOISNILX3 9
" W9~ " 40-S " W9~ g
INOY S 1
g 2
N
9
= | RV . <
z LU . W
| R f
v e ]
Q S A L N .
” || ” 2
» 4y 3y }
SILVY B FWvY4 -y -
NOYI-1SVD
(SNOISNILXF LHOIY ANV L1437 ONIMOHS)
2
091 f -
. I
—1.9 9= 9| 0= _ 9= w9 = 3
_ =
- —~
« | «
Q | N A
| —— e —— m— I
_ | F
S , ; H
FOVNIVYA AYVHOdWITL YO \ SOY- Y SUN ) S -
107S 4330 .Z X eid .t ” :
|
— =
Q

Jajwey)

‘asn s31 wo.y buinsad sabewep Jo S)INSaJ 133.4.400Ul 104 U0 S)ew.0) JdYylo 0] piepuels siyl Jo

1an20s1eym asodind Aue oy jogx Aq epew Si puly

1oV 9211084 bulisauibu3y sexay, ayl Aq pau.aarob s| piepueis siyy Jo asn ay |

U0ISI8AU0D BY] 104 AJIjIqisuodsa ou sawnsse [0gx ]
Aue jo fueaiem oy

REIably(e]



N/ d L 1O

0ISUIIX T
JuawAhed
.12 uadQ
oubisag

I4-ELE]

6 j0oU 0Q
m ‘yidap
OWWOI9.4
uoj |eas
uj ooejd
143 19/u]

€
k4
'l
9
€

k4
I

VTIVLISNI

Jajwey)
apIroid
> Aojdwo
] ubisag
0ISUSIXT
apInodd
apinoid
apinoid

© N

~ON M YN

Ly O149v 4

110C°0

Ul 18°0

1020

)20

MIIN NV'id

(SNOISN3LX3 LHOIY ANV 1437 ONIMOHS)

MAIN LNOHH

(SNOISNFLX3F LHOIY ANV L1437 ONIMOHS)

,0-91
1.9 9~ J0-S 9~ -
4
INOY 4
U/_/ %
EREIRY
/’ «
% T G
= - ~<
H : .
g
Z T “““““““““““““ NI = = e
, e e e e D s B — o
L r i yv 3y }

——u0~[ |=—

~— €~ —

H

v

7VM

i
i
14/:41°02°0 ﬂ :
|
i

[#/u10z0 T71

Z/[ZH

"

T L=

‘asn s31 wo.y buinsad sabewep Jo S)INSaJ 133.4.400Ul 104 U0 S)ew.0) JdYylo 0] piepuels siyl Jo

1an20s1eym asodind Aue oy jogx Aq epew Si puly

1oV 9211084 bulisauibu3y sexay, ayl Aq pau.aarob s| piepueis siyy Jo asn ay |

U0ISI8AU0D BY] J0J AJijIqisuodsa ou sawnsse [0gx ]
Aue jo fueaiem oy

REIably(e]



